## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEY	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name		Execution Date			
FERRANIA S.p.A.		02/15/2012			
Name:	FERRANIA Technologies S.p.A.				
Street Address:	Viale della Liberta 57, Ferrania				
Internal Address:	SV				
City:	Cairo Montenotte				
State/Country:	ITALY				
Postal Code:	17014				

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5882846
Patent Number:	5332656
Patent Number:	5821042
Patent Number:	6020115
Patent Number:	6387473
Patent Number:	6348305
Patent Number:	6518005
Patent Number:	6511796
Patent Number:	6632886
Patent Number:	6620979
Patent Number:	6670111
Patent Number:	6796650
Patent Number:	6793333
Patent Number:	6815154

CH \$560.00 5882846

CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	(952)832-9191					
Email:	malpatlaw@aol.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Correspondent Name:	Mark A. Litman & Associates, P.A.					
Address Line 1:	7001 Cahill Road, Ste. 15A					
Address Line 4:	Edina, MINNESOTA 55439					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Mark A. Litman				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Ferrania_Assignment_Final#page1.tif source=Ferrania_Assignment_Final#page2.tif source=Ferrania_Assignment_Final#page3.tif source=Ferrania_Assignment_Final#page4.tif						

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

THIS Assignment is effective the 15<sup>th</sup> day of February 2012,

### BETWEEN

FERRANIA S.p.A., of Viale della Liberta 57, Frazione Ferrania, Cairo Montenotte, Italy, an Italian company duly incorporated under the laws of Italy ("Assignor"), who is the owner of the United States Patents set forth in Appendix A; and in the inventions claimed therein; and

FERRANIA Technologies S.p.A., of Viale della Liberta 57, Frazione Ferrania, Cairo Montenotte, Italy, an Italian company ("Assignee"), who wants to acquire the aforesaid Patents and the inventions claimed therein.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee said inventions claimed in said patents, and all reissues thereof, all of which are encompassed herein by the term "Patents", the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made. The patents assigned herein include 100% of the right, title and interest in:

<u>US PATENT NO.</u>	ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION	
	REEL/FRAME	DATE (MM/DD)
US <b>5,882,8</b> 46	016745/0409	07/08/2003
US 5,332,656	016745/0125	07/07/2003
US <b>5,82</b> 1,042	016745/0427	04/03/2003
US 6,020,115	016745/0415	04/03/2003
US 6,387,473	011031/0362	08/21/2000
US 6,348,305	no recordation data presently available	

PATENT REEL: 027725 FRAME: 0740

US 6,518,005	011907/0995	06/08/2001
US 6,511,796	011850/0472	05/21/2001
US 6,632,886	011732/0122	04/10/2001
US 6,620,979	012781/0608	04/08/2002
US 6,670,111	013284/0667	09/05/2002
US 6,796,650	016208/0714	01/18/2005
US 6,793,333	014794/0909	12/11/2003
US 6,815,154	015013/0620	03/01/2004

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

The below-named individual is an Officer of FERRANIA S.p.A. with the title of Chief Executive Officer and authority under the corporate Laws and policies to convey complete right and title to any and all Intellectual property, including U.S. Patents and Patent Applications.

This document shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Italy.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused their respective corporate names to be affixed hereto and this instrument to be signed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year written below.

Signed this 15th day of February, 2012.

PATENT REEL: 027725 FRAME: 0741

FERRANIA SAPA By\_ (ALBERTO ALBERTI) Title: CEO Witnessed by (GIOVANNI FINIEVOLI)

Signed this 15th day of February, 2012.

FERRANIA TECHNOLOGIES S.p.A.

By (GIUSEPPE CORTESI)

l

Title CEO

Un han, Witnessed by:

(MAURO LEANDRO)



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231 0/0081180 

1016157548\*

APRIL 26, 2001

PTAS

MARK A. LITMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.A. MARE A. LITMAN YORK BUSINESS CENTER. 3209 WEST 76TH ST., SUITE 205 EDINA, MN 55435

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DUCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH FOOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723 PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 01/25/2001

REEL/FRAME: 011509/0102 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3



BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR: PUPPO, PAOLA

ASSIGNOR: VALSECCHI, ADBERTI DOC DATE: 01/11/2001

DOC DATE: 01/22/2001

DOC DATE: 01/18/2001

ASSIGNOR: BARLOCCO, CARLO

ASSIGNEE: FERRANIA S.P.A. VIALE DELLA LIBERTA, 57 1-17014 CAIRO MONTENOTTE FERRANIA (SAVONA), ITALY

Ĩ

SERIAL NUMBER: 09642721 PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 08/21/2000 ISSUE DATE:



**RECORDED: 02/17/2012**